

09-7701

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Arthur Singleton, #300109,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Willie Eagleton, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT BEAUFORT**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM EDGAR SALTER, III
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	9
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	9
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. State court proceedings	10
B. Proceedings in the lower federal courts	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	15
ARGUMENTS	
A. Standard of Review	20
B. Discussion of Issues	22
I. The state court’s rejection of Singleton’s claim that trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance by failing to consult with him about a direct appeal and thereafter perfect an appeal was not contrary to and did not involve an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law under § 2254(d)(1)..	22
A. How issue developed	22
1. State court proceedings	22
A. In the trial court	22
B. State PCR	23

2. The lower federal courts 27

B. The lower federal courts properly determined that the state court’s rejection of Singleton’s claim was not contrary to and did not involve an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law under § 2254(d)(1) 29

1. Counsel “consulted” with Singleton about an appeal 31

C. There was no “non-frivolous grounds” to appeal 36

1. Ineffective assistance of trial counsel 37

2. The insufficiency of the evidence 39

3. Denial of a continuance 43

D. Singleton cannot show prejudice under *Flores-Ortega* 48

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

FEDERAL CASES

Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	41
Bell v. Ozmint, 332 F.3d 229, 233 (4th Cir. 2003)	24, 26, 27, 28, 29
Bostick v. Stevenson, 589 F.3d 160, 166-67 (4th Cir. 2009)	12, 41
Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70, 77 (2007)	13
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722, 729-30 (1991)	29
Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62, 68-69 (1991)	30
Evans v. Smith, 220 F.3d 306, 312 (4th Cir. 2000)	20
Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	8, 21-25, 27, 40, 41
Frazer v. South Carolina, 430 F.3d 696, 707 (4th Cir.2005)	23-25, 28, 41
Hudson v. Hunt, 235 F.3d 892, 894 (4th Cir.2000)	24
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 324 (1979)	32
Lovitt v. True, 403 F.3d 171, 178 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
Mallory v. Smith, 27 F.3d 991, 995 (4th Cir. 1994)	29
McLean v. United States, 566 F.3d 391, 399 (4th Cir.2009)	28
Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	5
Robinson v. Polk, 438 F.3d 350, 354 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 9, 12, 21, 26, 30
Thompson v. United States, 504 F.3d 1203, 1207 (11th Cir. 2007)	25

United States v. Baldovinos, 434 F.3d 233, 239 (4th Cir.2006)	30
United States v. Cooper, 617 F.3d 307, 313 (4th Cir. 2010)	8, 24, 28
United States v. Pellerito, 878 F.2d 1535, 1543 (1st Cir. 1989)	31
United States v. Wellons, 32 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 1994)	40
United States v. Witherspoon, 231 F.3d 923, 925 (4th Cir.2000)	24
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 412-13 (2000)	13
Wilson v. Lindler, 995 F.2d 1256 (4th Cir. 1993)	40
Wright v. West, 505 U.S. 277, 296 (1992)	32

STATE CASES

Johnson v. State, 294 S.C. 310, 364 S.E.2d 201 (1988)	5
Parsons v. State, 289 S.C. 542, 347 S.E.2d 504 (1986)	12
Simuel v. State, 390 S.C. 267, 270, 701 S.E.2d 738, 739-40 (2010)	25
State v. Atkins, 293 S.C. 294, 360 S.E.2d 302, 305 (1987)	13
State v. Bailey, 298 S.C. 1, 5-6, 377 S.E.2d 581, 584 (1989)	29
State v. Beck, 342 S.C. 129, 536 S.E.2d 679 (2000)	20
State v. Brisbon, 474 S.E.2d 433, 436 (1996)	30
State v. Buchanan, 302 S.C. 83, 85, 394 S.E.2d 1, 2 (Ct.App.1990)	8, 21-25, 27, 40, 41
State v. Carpenter, 277 S.C. 309, 286 S.E.2d 384 (1982)	23-25, 28, 41
State v. Drayton, 270 S.C. 582, 584, 243 S.E.2d 458, 459 (1978)	24
State v. Edwards, 298 S.C. 272, 370 S.E.2d 888 (1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 895 (1989) ...	32
State v. Foust, 325 S.C. 12, 479 S.E.2d 50 (1996)	13
State v. Funderburk, 367 S.C. 236, 239, 625 S.E.2d 248, 249-50 (Ct.App.2006)	29

State v. Hyman, 276 S.C. 559, 281 S.E.2d 209 (1981)	28
State v. Irick, 344 S.C. 460, 464, 545 S.E.2d 282, 284 (2001)	5
State v. Kornahrens, 290 S.C. 281, 287, 350 S.E.2d 180, 184 (1986)	12
State v. Logan, 279 S.C. 345, 306 S.E.2d 622 (1983)	7, 9, 12, 21, 26, 30
State v. Miller, 289 S.C. 426, 426-27, 346 S.E.2d 705, 705-06 (1986)	25
State v. Morris, 376 S.C. 189, 208, 656 S.E.2d 359, 369 (2008)	30
State v. Preslar, 364 S.C. 466, 473, 613 S.E.2d 381, 385 (Ct.App.2005)	8, 24, 28
State v. Prince, 316 S.C. 57, 447 S.E.2d 177 (1993)	31
State v. Robinson, 305 S.C. 469, 474, 409 S.E.2d 404, 408 (1991)	40
State v. Singleton, 322 S.C. 480, 483, 472 S.E.2d 640, 642 (Ct.App.1996)	24
State v. Stokes, 299 S.C. 483, 484, 386 S.E.2d 241, 241 (1989)	13
State v. Sutton, 340 S.C. 393, 396, 532 S.E.2d 283, 285 (2000)	40
State v. Taylor, 360 S.C. 18, 598 S.E.2d 735 (Ct.App.2004)	32
State v. Washington, 285 S.C. 457, 330 S.E.2d 289 (1985)	16
State v. Washington, 315 S.C. 108, 432 S.E.2d 448 (1993)	40
State v. White, 364 S.C. 143, 147-48, 611 S.E.2d 927, 929 (Ct.App.2005)	38, 40
State v. Williams, 468 S.E.2d 626 (1996)	32
State v. Wilson, 345 S.C. 1, 7, 545 S.E.2d 827, 829 (2001)	39
State v. Wright, 304 S.C. 529, 532, 405 S.E.2d 825, 827 (1991)	35, 39
State v. Wyatt, 317 S.C. 370, 453 S.E.2d 890 (1995)	39

FEDERAL STATUTES

Section 104 of the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (“AEDPA”) of 1996, Pub.L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 1, 3

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 14, 21

U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 13

STATE STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-45 (Supp. 2006) 15

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 17-27-10 through 120 (1985) 29
